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ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL .- DIRECTOR AFFIRMED.. : . . 
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. APPELLATE.DIVISION 

A-587-61; -A-588~61 

NORTH CENTRAL COUNTlES RETAIL 
LIQUOR STORES ASS_OCIATION, 

Appellant, · 

vs. 

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE TOWN-
SHIP OF EDISON, Ro He MACY & COo, 
INC., t/a BAMBERGE;R'S NEW JERSEY, 
and DIVISION.OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL, .. DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND 
PUBLIC SAFETY, -S-TATE . OF NEW JERSEY, .. 

·Respondents e: ... · 

' . 
Argued October· 15, 1962--Decided October 26,.· 1962 

Before· Judges Conford, Gaulkin and Kilkenny 

Mr• -Samuel--Jll· Davidson argue<i the cause· for appellant 
(Mr •. · S~muel Moskowitz, attorney) o · · ... 

Mr. ·w1111am F. Tompkins argued the cause for respondent 
R. ff. Macy & Coo, t/a Bamberger 1s New Jersey (Messrs. · · .. 
Lumt Biunno & Tom)kins, attorneys; Mr. Char:Les H. Hoens1 
. Jr", _on the brief .,, . _ 

Mr. Herbert So Alterman argued the cause for respondent:. · 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage . Control -(Mr" Arthur J •. · Sills·, · 
Attorney General, attorney; Mr. Samuel B. Helfand, -Deputy · 
Attorney General, of counsel • · 

PER CURIAM 

. The intent of this ·court in· determination of ~he ap.l?eal tn _, 
North Central Counties- Retail 'Liquor Stores Assoaiation v. lown'ship 

·or Edison, 68 N.J. Super. 351 (1961) (reprinted in Bulletin 1395,, 
Item 1), was to allow the licensee a reasonable time to bring 1t,s· 
operation into compltanc·e with the statute- as interpreted in our 
opinion. We cannot find, under all· the ci-rcumstance·s shown,- that 
it did not do so. · 

We a,re not . .impressed by the "legal argume·nt that the 1961-
1962 license was rendere,d by our decision a new, rather than renewal, 
license, issued in violation of statutory restrictions. 

j 

Judgment affirmed (North Central .Countie'S Retail Liguc)°r Stores , 
Association v. Edisori and R. H. Macy & Co., Inc., Bulletin 1440, 
Item 3). 
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2., APPEI,I..ATE DECISIONS - ·0 WHAHA AND YU'rTAL V0 · WE.S'I'. ORANGE AND 
MAYF'AIH FliH"IS HOLDING COHPORATIONo 

Frank QVHara and Philip Yuttal, ) 

Appellants,. 

Ve 

Municipal Boa.rd of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the Town 
of · W~ st Orange, and Mayfair 
Farms Holding Corporation, 

Respondents 0. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Robert W~ Wolfe, Esq0, Attorney for Appellants 
Louis Lando», Esqo_, _Attorney for Respondent Municipal .Bqard 
VanRiper & Belmont,· Esqso, by Charles Ee Villanuevap Esiq~--,. 

Attorneys.for Respondent Mayfair Farmso 

BY THE DIRECTOR8 

The Hearer has filed. the foil.owing Report herein: 

YVRespondent Mayfair Farms Holding Corporation (hereinart·er 
Mayfair) applied.to the respondent Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the Town of West Orange (hereinafter Board) 
for a pla~e-to~place and person-to-person transfer from J. & L. 
Beverage Mart to.itself and from premises at 18 Main Street, West 
Orange, to premises under construction .at a large new-shopping 
cent.er, to be known as Korvette City:> at the northwest corner of 
Eagle Rock and Prospect Avenuesj.in the Town of West Orange. 

VYAfter a full hearing before-the Board at which the appel­
lants entered their. objections to the said application and were 
represented by counsel, the Board unanimously.granted the appli­
cation of J'J) & L. Beverage Mart for renewal of its License D-2 for 
the year 1962-6.3 and granted' the applicat.ion of the respondent 
Mayfair for the transfer as requested in the following resolution. 
adopted June 29,.1962z 

· ~WH;EREAS, ·J" &. Le ·Beverage Mart has applted for a 
·renewai of .its License Nod> D2 for premises at 18 Main 
Stree·t·.9 Town of· West Orange" New Jersey, for the year 
1962-1963; ·and, 

~WHEREAS, Mayfair Farms Holding·. Corporation has 
applied for a t~ansfer to it of said license.from person­
to-person and place-to-place to premises now being con­
structed at the North-West corner of Eagle Rock and 
Prospect Avenues, Town o·r West Orange, New Je+s.ey; and,· 
at a hearing duly held regarding said transfer the testi- . 
mony of .Mayfair Farms Holding Corporation established that 
it is a qualif:ied applicant for said license and that it 
has·complied with all requirements of R0Se 33:1-1, et 
~o regarding said. transfer and that it is in· the public . 

. interest ~nd there is a public·nec~ssity for said transfer, 
, .and _there being _no testimony provided by any objectors; · 

~rt is; the.refore, on this 29th day of J~ne, 1962, 
on-motion duly made and seconded, 

) 
•RESOLVED AND ORDEREDj that License NoQ D2 issued 
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by the Board of- Alcoholic Beve-J?age Control of ·West- Orange, 
New. J"ersey i to J@ & · 1~41 Beverage Mart for the premises kn·own 
as 18 ·Main Streetjl West Orange, New Jersey, be and he.reby 
is r~new~d 'for the': year 1962-1963; and it. is furthsr . ' . 

'RESO'LVED AND ·OR.DERED that the IJicense 'No41 D2· issued 
to J $ & ·. L0 . Beverage Mart for the year· 1962_;1963 be and 
hereby i·s ·transferred to Mayfair. Farms Holding Corporation 
subject to the express-1 condition that t~he premises. as 
d.escribed in· the plans .. and "specifica:t:lons prepared-. and ·!sub- · 
mitted ·by . the applicant, . Mayfair Far:ns Hqlding. CorporB;.tion · 
and found -acceptable by the Board of ·Alcoholic Beverage. · 
Control of the Town of West Orange shall first be completed. t 

., 

·"From this action appellants appeal _ancl in their petition 

"I 

o.f appeal allege that the action of the Board was. ner:ron·eous, 11-. 
legal, arbitrary and constituted .. an. abuse of discretion_,, ~nd-·was. . 

. contrary to the-.Rules and Regulati.ons of the DIVISION·.OF .ALCOHOL.IC.·· 
I:}EVERAGE.CONTROL-OF'··THE STATE OF NEW·JERSEYI)_, · . . . 

''Respondent Mayf?-ir filed .an answer in which. :tt ·denies .. 
tP.e substantive complaint ·of the appeal a.rid ·s~ts forth~ .1h·_ addi-·" 
tion,tthefollowing five separate defensesz 

• ;,, I 

111 That the petition failed to stat·e any facts wh!~h . 
would ju:stify a reversal; 

2e. ·That the a.ppell.ants failed to produce any evidenee 
· · -'whatsoever of the· hearing before' the Board~ and. . 

therefore are precluded .from producing. the samEL·in 
·_this· appeal; · 

.·--.;$ . That the appellants .are not proper parties to.· this· :_ · 
appeal; · 

,.,, 

4.· _·That the .Board acted reasonably and with sounP.· dis·~ · 
·. · cretion; 

) 

; $ · · That the appellants failed to ·show any unret;lsonable ,, . : . 
arbitrary, capri~ious· or illegal action on the part · 
er· the· Board or any abuse of dis,cretion0 

:·It thus concluded .that the .action of the Board should be·· siis·t·a:ine<l".· ~ .. ,· 
·and, the· appeaL.dismissed$ · 

. . . ·( ' . 

. · .. · · "The· Board filed an. answer in which .. it denies the sub ..... ~ 
stantive charge of the petition, and anne:;Ked· to. its answer. a. copy · ": · 
of.·the Stai;.ement. or· ~rounds .for Action taken by the Board pursuant 
:·to. Rule 4 of~ State ·Regula tlon No. 15 ~ 

: ___ -HThe appeal was. 'heard. d.e !!.Q!'.Q. pursuant·. to ·Rule, 6. of Sta.te 
Regulation No~- 15 9 .. T:Q.e .. minutes of the proceedings befo~e- the re;:"< 
;pondent Board were received in evidenoej) and additional, tes·timony·,· 
was presented by the af)pe.11.ants and the respondents. in ac·aord~nq·e ·>· 
with Rule 6 af said Regulationo _, . . · " 

. ~ : ' >., . •' 

c·- "The precursory information relating to the hearing ·on>June . 
26, 1962, can be imparted in summary -fashion~· .. The appellants· · · , · 
represented .·by counsel appear.ad before the Board on June· 26 and . 
objected: to th~ application which was then· made. for· the person~to--.. 
person and place-to-place ·transfer by the respondent· Mayfair •. ·Ac­
cording to the minutes of June 26, 1962~ meeting which were ~ntro~ .. 
duced in evidence, it. appears that counsel for the objectors re~ · .: .. ' 
quested an·adjourhment because he stated that he had just been· .. ·.'-... 
retained •yesterdaye by the objectors~ The Board ther~upon offered·' 

. · .. ; 
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to adjourn this matter t~ ·Jlll1e 29 but counsel for th~ ob.jecto;rs 
declded tha:t. they would proceed.with the testimony at that time. 

' '. le· · · '. . . · :. '. ·.'· " · " • , · i 

"Thereupon counsel a3.ked the Board to dismiss. this matter. 
because of an alleged defective application@ .Examin~tion of the 
application disclosed. that Question 22 was no.t answe-red .. com- .· 
pletely as .require·d by the statut.e for the reason that the amount 
of stock owned. by each of· the principals was not therein disclosed.., 
The names of the directors and officers of the Mayfair we~e dis-... . 
closed and the lnforma tion la.clting was supplied at the 1. ·time ·of the· 
meE;i-ting Q • The objectors. further raised the· charge that: ·there was . 
no public necessity for the said transfer because there were numerous 
other licenses .in th~ vici--nityQ 

~'Mayfair produced several of its officers who gave testi­
mony with respe~t--to the transfer and alse produced another wit­
ness who gave testimpny with respect .to the. general. areag . The · 
matter. was .. then.adjourned ·to June 29, and at that meeting the ·reso- · 
lution hereinabO\Te ~eci.ted was passedo Thi'S resolution clearly 
reflected the Board's determination thatthe answers in the .applica­
tion were set forth in sufficient detail; that. the incomplete -·· . 
answer to Que s.t.ion 22 was technical in nature, and tha.t the. appli­
cant complied with the statutory requirements·· with. respect ther.eto~ 
The Board further discussed and reviewed the question of public 
need and· necesstty, and· determined. that the public· need would: be · 
served by the said ·place-to-place and person~to-person.transfer~ 
Accordingly; th. ey unanimously voted in favor of granting the 
transfer subject t·o the special condition (RoS., 33:1-32) that 

. ·. the building be completed 1=.n accordance with the plans filed before 
.. -.t}].e license is ;actually issued. · 
. ,.· .:,T~)T;.;.. . . 

. 1 · . "The appel~ants produced no members of the Board to sup-
. por .. t the,ir allegation that the Board had acted unreasonably, ar-
· b;t.trarily or in abuse of its· dicretiono They so.ught to prove 
these allegations by their own testimony. with respect to their_· 

·.allegation that· there was. no public need or ne9essityr. ·, 
I . . . 

. . '. . . . . ·,!Phiiip Yu:tz;tal (one.: of the appellants) testified that he'. : ... 
·is· the holder of a D license· and objects .to this transfer bec,ause 
"'it tends.to.make competition(}' He also testified that there 
were a number of licenses in the general area although .. they. are 
all C licenses and .not. a D license as applied for by Mayfairs 

· "On· cross examination he s'tated that ·he is at his· prese.nt 
location for about one and one-half years and moved.to his present· 
location becau.se:business was not very good at.his former location 

. "on the same . street~ He d~d not know how many D licenses w~re , 
within a mile of·the proposed site and admitted that his premises 
w~re · 1ocated about ·two miles from .the said siteo· 

/ "Frank 0 'Hara. (the other appellant) ·testified .that· he -has 
'a C license; .. with the ·broad package .privilege,· located. at Plea.sant 
Valley Way.and.Eagle Rock Avenue which is in the·Pleasantdale · 
:section of. --west· Orange& ·He stated t.hat he and the co-qappellant . 
wer~ represented at the hearing below., and the reason he objected·:. 
to this transfer was that he feared that·Mayfair would sell pri­
·vate brand liquors which would be in serious competition with his 

. business* .· · 

"Oh cross examination he testified that his, 'plac.e of busi- · · 
ness is about seven~eighths of a mile from the said proposed site •. 
He also admitted that Pal's Cabin and Mayfair Farms, which have 
consumption licenses with the broad package privilege, are pri- ·. 
marily restaurants but that vyou can· get-a bottle there, there's 
·no question a bout ito 1 · · 
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, -"Re~ponctent. Mayfair produced at this hearing W~ Donald 
Horn ~a stockholder and di~ector of Mayfair) who testifled- in 
effect M1a t ·Mayfair holds at. present two C licenses,, wi ifh broad 
package,prlvil{$ges, in its operation of Mayfair Farnis·and Pal .. 's.,· 
Cabin; both are primarily restaurants~ He asserted that both of 
these establ:tshments -- sell practica.Ily no package goods :·and. esti­
mated that· the approx;imate total sales nf.' pac"kage .good.s: by. Pal's 
Cabin do _not exceed. $50 per year e .. He further insisted that the 
total sales w~~e ~ven less than·t~at at ~he Mayfair-Farms~ 

"On cross examination he was asked specifically'about the 
omission of.amounts of 2t6ck held by the stockholders and directors 
in answer to Quest.ion 22 of the said applications He admitted_ tha.t 
that was a .technical omission and counsel for Mayfair, sev:era.1 llmea 
during this hearing and in summation, stated that this technical 
omission was made through his own,inadvertence; there was no inten­
tion to conceal or hide the extenib. of the interest, and this .i_n­
formation was fully revealed to the Board at the, time of the orig-
inal hearing., · · 

· . HThe respondents produced Frank 4-,e (~ c,hlesinge:r (a real · . 
estate br9ker) -and Harold H• Goldberg (a--~~. ·estate and bus·ine'ss 
broker) who testified that there are insufflcient licenses of thi.s 
type in· t}1e area ·and <that there was a need f~' such licenses. They 
justified their opinions pn the basis of the tremendous increase in 
the population in this particular section of West Orangeo Accord­
ing to. the ·master plan with which Schlesinger was familiar as ·a 
former zoning board member of West Orange, the west ward section in 
which this shopping center is being constructed has an annual. popu­
lation increase of ,one thousand persons and will continue to have 
such increase, according to his estimatej for the next ten years. 

·Thus, it is clear that this section is. the new and growing section 
and the establishment of the Korvette Shopping· City was ge.nerated 

.by the increased needs of that section. The testimony of these 

. experts was to the e.ffect that the Ko~vette Shopping City will be 
a regional shopping center, which they define"as a centep con-. 
sisting of ·one or two major tenants with supplementary tenant_s, 
which encompass all of those products which are generally S'old for 
consumer goods such as were normally found heretofore in a .. comp-lete 
integrat·ed department storee They stated that the regional shop­
ping center would draw many customers from within a radious of from 
: ten to fifteen miles, and. that· the best interests of the cq~unlty 
would undoubtedly be served by the action of t~e respondent Boardo 

l 
"At the ~ppeal de .novo ·h~rein appellants ehaflenge the 

jurisdiction of the respondent Board i-n approving the application 
for the reason that the said application omitted a statement of the 
amount of· stock held by the stockholders of Mayfair. Counsel. cites 
specifiriall~ R.So 33tl-2~? the third paragraph of which states: 

'In applications by corporations, except for club 
licenses, the names and addresses of, and the amount of 
stock held by, all stockholders holding one or more per 
cent (1%) of any of the stock thereof, and the name~ and 
addresses of.all officers and of all members of the board 
of directors must be stated in· the application, and· if one 
or more of such officers or members of the board of directors 
would fail to qualify as an individual applicant in all re­
spects, except as to citizenship, residence or ~ge, ~o license 
of a~y ·'c-1ass sfiall be granted.-, . · / 

~ounsel contends that every element of this section must be complied 
v"ith and. that, since this is a jurisdictional requirement, it .cannot 
)e waivedo In support of this cont.e.ntion counsel cites Lendi.ng_~ 
>alisades Park et al., Bulletln ~329, Item 1. This case(involving 

/ 
r • 
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the question of which new~paper was the proper one' to publish the 
notice of application) and other cases cited by the .·appellants do 
not apply to the matter at is site b.ecause they· ref er- gerier.ally to 
substantive matt~rs, particularly with reference _to advertising.'_ 

- . 
"The test appears· to be ·whether the misstatement :was, fn--­

tentional and substanti.al~ As with all administrative·tribunals, 
the spirit· of the Aldoholic Bever~ge Law and its administ~ation -
must be read· -into -the regulations e This does not mean that their 
ingr(3dients ne'ed not be complied with@ Howev~r, the rule is to 
be applied rationally and with fair recognition of the fact ·that· 
justice is always- the pole-star o J3arbire vs Wry, _ 7 5 N 4l J e Supe,r o 

327; Martind.ell v e Martindell, 21 N(j Jo 341, at 349 (19·56) ~ -· 

ncounsel' for respondent Mayfair has asser:ted that ·the 
omission or· the actual amount of stock owned-by the stockholders 
holding_ one_ or -more per·l. cent of any of the stock thereof was in­
advertent, and that this was supplied to the Boa.rd at the time of 
the hearinge No one was prejudiced; no one complained of ~ny 
fraud or intentional ·wrongdoing; indeed.!) no one contended that ... .- · -
there w~s any concealment. of·any material fact at.the time-of the· 
hearing o It is apparent, that. the -omission was not intentional 
and, theI"efore, does· not constitute sufficient ground for denial 
of the a·pplication~ Vuono v"' Belleville, Bulletin 163, Item 2; 
Club Benmar·vf) Paterson, Bulletin'.921, Item lo Cfil SearS.;.i.Roebuck 
& Co~ v. Abs·econ &. Jones,, Bulletin 185, Item 10~ where errors -
more serious-than those committed in this matter were the.subject 
of the ;ippeal· and where, ev~n after decision of appeal, the li­
censee was permitted to file· a corrected applica.tione 

"There is considerable d·ecisional authority to support 
the principle .. that· much weight should be given to the municipal 
issuing author.ity's.resolution of c·onsente Such.consent was given 
herein spe~ifically after consideration of the objections to the 
answer to· Question 22 of the .application$ The Board felt 'that, 
since the stockholders and.directors were fully revealed and 
their identities made knownJ> that the omission in the applicatlon 
of the actual· amount of stock held by· e,aqh member of this family 
owned.and controlled corporation was sufficiently insubstantial 
to warr~nt_approval thereof@ Re Falbo, Bulletin 1357, Item 2. 
Cf" Re The Columbian Association ·or Livingston, Bulletin·l221, 
Item 7~ 

.. 
"Counsel raises the further point that the resolution_ -

order d·iscloses ·that there was a transfer for the perial 1962-6.3 
but that in fact there has never been.filed a notice of intention 
for a 1962-63 license. It is clear that the regular proc~dure 
has been followed.whereby a.renewal 1s ·granted on the license of 
th,e proposed transferor and the said license could not be trans­
ferred until the building was completed. Thus the practical ef­
fect is that the transfer must be of the 1962-63 l:b ense ~ This 
procedure is no different· from that followed in Zelko Vo Hillside, 
N. J. Appe Div., dec-ided June 13j 1960; not officially .reported, 
reprinted in Bulletin.-1343, Item l)' and .Re ·Falbo, supra (citing 

·- 'Re The Columbian. Association of Livingston, supra)·:· .. ····crQ 
Pa·s sarella v o Atlantic City, 1 N ~ J 0 Super Gl 313 0 I, therefore, 
consider this argument to 'be without meritei 

nCounsel has raised an omnibus contention in the peti­
tion of appeal and at this appeal de novo hearing that the action 
of respondent Board was erroneous, arbitrary and consitituted an 
abuse of discretiono Translated more particularly, appellants 
a·ssert_ that there was no adequate proof of need or necessity and 
such •public need and necessity' must be proved at ~his appeal 
de IlOVOo 
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•' 

nrhe 'burden or pr~v··ing -µhat 'the. respondent abused .tts· .. i·,' ' 

~isc:retiop. falls·: t;tpon the. appellant and ··he .. must .make o~t.'.'h:fs .-.c-~s~ .. 
by a. prepoild.~ranc'e . .. of t}1e pFoof.s o Family Finance Corpo v. Gaffnr-a, 
11 N~Jlb. 565_, '~575 :.(195;3);·.·Btiyer V& .west O:rahge, BUlletin.12051 .,lt~ni 
~· . The 1:3-PPe·ll,antJ.s hurden :_becomes··~~ea;vy v.pcm·his. appe~1·.'··tc:r:··Urts.···:, 
Divis~on .sine.a; in: a··. ~isc:rertionary: 1 mattef. such a~ this) he ·i;nµst · .. · · .. 
s·how· manif.est·-erro:v.-·'or' s·ome. abuse· of discretion below~·:. N·ordco v· •... · 
~State; ·.43,:_:N~:·J:~:, Supe+-~-. ·,.277; ·-at'.287;:: Ra ah.Li uors · v~ ·niv.fsib:h:.of'-:;·:-:..·;·. ··:·_ 

~ Alc:oholi.c.'. B.everage',~C.ontrol j: )J< l\T~A> ,-Sl,ip~r $· . 598; . 6QO >_ App o·_..P+y~~-<_,·::>X>.:. -. 
_195,5.)"r First ··:National; Stor-13s .• :,··Inc·~·;.;v~· _Dumont,, .. Bullet.in ... j:l451::,,'."·It~ili.-:::< 

,.:.~.?'\i•\ ~-:·~-.;,' . ·;·: .. -..:_·::- .... :;·. ,_,_:},:.'.: :_: .... "·.-,::: ,-- ·.: .· . '· - ...... ·. ·-.. . /·<_,/:;,,:_-... - . '.: ;~·\.{'.:·}· 
·<' ~-" "; ·:·.:.' ,_, ' \• - ' .. ,- ... ' ·> ' .. , .. _, ·. · .... .:. :_ :·:.- ' . ':'b>~ .:•;{·,:._:··":;-:···:~!: . 

. · "\· · .. ~:~".itl:1t'this··.C~se \~h~;:.adoPtei;r'. Re;:i~iuti~n. inB.kes .mafilfei$t fn~·')'ci'·· .. 
··C·a.refUI'\.consid_.er.ation.'.a~d'._·d·eli.p·erat:t·9n._.,by·.,the.:·Board .0f. all· the ·.,,·.::; ,_.·:- " . 
: -f~c-t':3,~-:~.nq·'·.>c.:f:r:c~s~·~nc-~s:_ ... atj.~ ~b~ :;:·.evide:rice\ .. _;betor~·- i.~:·· 'befor.·(3· it .·.. : .··:·. - -
.r:r.?ac;h.~d<-~.t~'::d~te.t.m~na~ion-_; tha·t>:the, ·best·, interests~· of-,· the.- public.·.· ; '· · 
·:.~we~·e 1;;."s:er·ve·o.:. by. its. _·granting.· this. trari.$fer. · .. These· specific~· reasons ... 
\.w~:r~·;:·s et· ·.ro·r·t~. ther.~in :·and -:·are .. ·. stpoI\~. a:rg1Jlnent s. -in .. suppor.t .· 9f .. the··;· 
· r·easonab_leness ;~ot. its ·"-~c:ti'ons<:.and ·.·~ts: qi'$eretiori~·,:· .... · · · · ·.: .-.;,., ,.: _· · ·:· ·' · .. 
·;·<;>_-::/,f,::,>i.::, ~;·::::/\:.,.~:_. \f:.:,:·::·~ ::::,_..~,{ :.·L .. ·:'>. -:\):'.··'.·.:·::>-~·:''. ~'.:<;"_:. 'c\:··:::, \>- ·;· . . .. ·.· ... "· ... ·• · ... _. '. :.:: ·_ .·' .. _;~_. ·. . . ···,,:·::::\~· ... ~.· ',.. .. · :·.·. < 

:~._. •.,_-,~~·:.·c;,~,:<·:·-~./~~~J:t_.:::has~·~:long<>~ been, ·•est~_bii:shed. ~hat_. ·.tne· .. number Of< lice.ns~s,·, ·· · . -·. 
';)l~ich·:~-_.~11.qu):d': :t>~ .. Jlermit·t~d: fir 'a:qy_;_pp.rtfciilar :.area 'and . the :'de~~rfn~-~a.+ :·· 
'.~:tdrr>o'f ... ~hethe~ .. · or _not. a license. ·w.111.-..be .transferred- tp .. a:.pa;~:rcru.~>:.<. 
:.+ar .. Jo,c:~ti:On a,re._ ·matte~s :~t t}1.j,n<.tl:ie. sound- discretion.·-·ot .. th~·,~J-~~:µ;:t:ng·:~ 
::a~µt·hori"ty).;and._.'·that_· the· Director •s· .. runction on appea1·,1s: ·-not,- 1:.'to·:·· -,·: '. 
:~ubs1rftute :his .opinion' for 'that, of the issuing authority but·,: . . . 
}jfa~~~~!i ~.to: :de~~r;mine. if" pro_per cc);use exists for its: opi,nlO~'·_ a~'1:;· 
'{~::J;..f'''..i s9 .)' ·tq- .af ti;rm ir.r e·s;peqt_i ve: g.( r 41 s ·. pe;r·so nal '· views QI, :. Ro,thma1L v·•· _ 
.. '..Hami;l.tori,: BUllet;tn, l0.9+;.~.:~I.tarrlJ ··Food. Fair Stores of· New_ Jer·sey"' · ·: .. ·· ... 
;;;.Inc~~:-:·v·,'.; .. :union, Bulletin ... l:t49;.·:i:t~m. l; -Grand Union •. compa:ny·.v~:We,st·(. :·:: -· 
}:.Orange·;;: :BUl.:le.tin .. 1155.,·· It~m ,3. ·. ··.Thi·~ ·view· 1$ sta te<i -more ·af.f',fl,'Jq;~~-.:·~i-_:.,)i:_.-_:: -·_· 
,_~t.iv:~.:i·y:.4n-·Ward".v·f>•. Seott;,:·:16; Ns. _·J~: 16· .(1934) where. ·t}?.e · Supr·em~:'::c~~~\.:·.: :. 
<d:ea.l;~:,:wi.th an ·app·e~-1.:from::.a'-·Z()?l!?lg< orcU~nce which'-. had·".l)~e?L'g:'ra:n'tj:e:d,·\· 

'~~J.~0t]~ci:~i~~;:~~EI~···.·Whq ·'.~re·•••tbOrouihlY· ram111ar •• •.with'.•;.•(,:(··f.:~,:s>···········. 
-':/J>their .. cmtnnunitj' •~s'.:characteristics and interests and <\:·-:·.:.,.-:-:'("": .. ·•· · · 

/.~are·~: the 'proper· .representatives. of its .. people, are .·un~ ... ··:.~·:_''.',:/_;;:··· 
>f~·o_ubtedlY.·: the · b'est . equippeq ·to· pass initially .on: .such_-: .. · ~:' .. ."·:::::F· .. 
··a:pplic~~ions.>for _variance·o ... And -thei~ determinatiQ!lS<: ·.::. <~-:·· - · ·· 
·~Hto.ul.d·:n.o·t,·,:_be approached.. '.With:· a general feeli:rig .. ·of .. . i «.::::::, ;::·~;_.. :.· · · 

·,·.Efuspieion,· ·.ro:r· .. as .. J~s-ti,ce ·IJ~iwes. has ·prqperly<-adrnonis.h~d.f<;) -. · · 
, ... _uuniversa1·_:d1s.t:uust ~reates 'Qllive:us.al .incompetence . .,~>:···_·.·.:-_ ·.· . 

···Graham .vg. ·United States;· ~3l. -u~sG· 474, ·4so, .34.S;, .. C1r'':~4:S~0 -.: ·· .. ,. . 
. :1;1~ .. -.5s .~e Ed •. 3191 ~-24: (1913).~ Wh~re.; ... a~ .. he~~~- .. the_,a-P.7 :_:·.:/ .. '.~><··:· .. 
, .. :pli·cation:,for. -.var'iance ·_,nas., been .g-iven-. carefUl:"":and -con-·,::r-.::,~:~:~.,.,··_. · 

. L ~~;:n~~:~1i0~!~~h!~11~::~0~ct~:r !~~~n~Y~ti6r~,,~~~tt~;\!A:.l,~$Jr:• 
, , .. · tltr·;tct_ aonro·rmity ·'.with the -procedural and .. substantive,_/.:~:<,;\:'~'.:::~ .. -; 
,._,,/\_;:~·e-rI11S. Of .. the -~-~at~te~_·. the_.-Ultintate,·.·inte:rest~ ·;:Of'.::e:ffE)'c'.tfY,~-:;::'>. · ... 

,;\~:~;:·~-~::,.zbni~g .~ilI ·be:·. advanc.ed-: by._per$itt~:ng_· th~. · .. a.c·~iorf.:.Or:'.-::tne:·:.: .. ::L::->>: ·. · 
'.//·.:,.;"..><municipal·. offiei~l·s· ... t_o ·stand;:·'-~n: .tl?-e ·. absenoer· .. or·:,an.-":a~fir•a+··· 
:}:'// .;·~· t·ive·· .. ~howing that·· ft was man:llfestl·y in abuse of the:Lr. d~s.;.: · 
· ,,_,, ~ .,,',cretionary. a-uthori ty0 ~ · . · · . · · _ ._. · 
... • .. 

The :.action ·of· .. the.~ local ·.BoaTd ... may. _n9t be.· reversed 'by ·:the .D1r.e·ct·()r:_•.;:':: · 
unless: .. he. finds' 'the act~on .·or .the .·soard.:··.:wa.s~. olearly:··~ga:lns.:t.·: th~:):,,; . 
logic. :_and>·effect of ·the . pr~sented, raots·~ .v -' .Hudson~Bergen. County-.:::?··.'.'.:~<·· 
Retail ·:,Liquor Stores Association,· Inc~ v. Hoboken, _.135 .N' ..... J~~!·:'.<:~ftl81:'."../ ·. 
at 511·9_ . Cf~- Fanwood v-. Rocco, ?9· N~J. Sup~r~. :306, .. 317. >1··."Was·;'-,.not .. : · 
per~ua'ded·.by ·the t~stimony of· the appellants :that·.the .. Boar:d abU.$eQ.. 
its ·.discretion by· findill-g c·ontrary· to.fact that there was. :no.· publi~ 
n~eed or_ riec·es·sity~ As .. is pointed out hereinabove,· .·both _app~i~a~t.~)_/ . 
are licens.ees Who apparently fear competition,' and assert ·tbat:':.'.8S.''.:'.·\_. 
chair p;ri~ary arg·ument ~n obje.o_t:Lng to this transfer,·· Significa?l~'~r-i ·. 

•. ·' . 
. · .. ···r. 
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the nea:tbest, holder of a D lie ense (Packard~Bam'berger: '& Co.)," 10·­
cated· ·s·trtien~eights of a' mile from the.· propos·ed: sit~, has not" .. 
entered·. any _objection thereto;, n·or .has there· been any exlrre·s.sion 

'on the' __ part of'·:. any other resid.ents ·6t ·the' 'communityfl . ' .. : .... 
. .. ' . , . . . ' . - . . . . ; . ·. . : 

.. : . .U:Aftef. reviewing ·and COnsideri.·ng. all Of the. evid·'en.c·e·, .the 
exh;tbi~.s,: and the·· ar~iculate oral arguments of coUJ1selp _I ·conclude .. 
that appellants have. failed to sustain the· .burdep.. of .. proof: ~n sh.ow~ · 
ing t:ba t :the·· action of the respondent Board was· erroneous~ · Rule· 6 . 
of Sta:te· -Regula ti611: Mot) 1-5 J Helms v •. Newa:r•k e·t alo ~ Bulletin 1398:, 
I'tem 3 ~ · · 

.. -tiFor the reasons aforesaid;. it ·:I:s recor.amen.d'ed that. an·· 
»·order be entered afftrming the ··action of the re·spondent · Bqard and 
~i'smtssing the ·appeal~ n ,· · · · · · · 

·· ·::; Wrftten exceptions and· argument to the Hearer Ts Report· by 
the app:allant.s' attorney, as· well as ans~1ering argument. by the 
respondents u attorneys·, were filed 'with me pursuant to Rule 14 of 
State Regulation No& 15., 

..... ; :-·' .. ;. Having carefullY. considered.the r_eco"rd herein, inclu~tng· 
th$ exhibits; the or.al arguments ·or c.ounsel, the Hearer·'s Report, 
an(! .the , written exceptl ons, argu.me·nt and :answering argument with · 
resp·ac.t .. theretoj I concur iri the findings apd conclusions o·r the 
Hearer and a:dopt ·his recommenda:tibhtt · · 

. · .A.ocordinglyjf it ·is, on thi~ 11th day of October, 1962, 
. . .: ' ~ .: 

. ~ : . . ... 

· .. ~-ORDERED that the action of the. respondent Municipal Board 
be·- aAd"the. Same is hereby affirmed and that the ,·appeal herein be 
anO. .. ,~~ef ·same . is hereby disniissede 

- ~· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

.3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MC CARTifY v c ORANGE~ 

Margaret McCarthyj 
t/a McCarthy's Tavern~ 

Appellant, 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City 
or·-orange,. 

·Respondent a 

.. 

) 

) 
.. ) . 

) 

) 

). 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND 

'ORDER 

Thomas .E. ·Durkin, 'Jrei, Esq a., Attorney for Appellant.I? · · 
John R •. Murray, Esq0, Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE bI~ECTORz 
r ••• 

·,·%'.he Hearer· has filed the following Report herein:· 

-'' ... , ·' "This is an appeal from the action· of·· t-he respondent 
whereby:'.: on May 28, 1962, it ruspended appe·11ant ws· license for 
five d'ai~., ··e·t·fective June 13, 1962~ .afte.r· ... appellant. was adjudge~ , 
guilt.y''.:c):ry_~1jt.: charge. alleging that on .January,_ .27, 1962, _sh~ sold. 
during-.prohibited· hours alcoholic beverage·s-.: in their origin~l · 
contaiilers·ror,·off-premises consumption and allowed, permitted 

·and suffered the removal. of the alcoholic beverages from the 
licensed premises, in violation of ·Rule 1 of State Regtila.tiori' 
No. 3811 The licensed premises ar·e located at 647 Scotland Road, 
Orange. 
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·. "Upon the: Tiling of the· l3.ppe:al, an. order was ente·r·ed· ·on· 
June.12; 1962;. s:t·a.ying·· respondent Is .orde.r .. Of ·SUspension·unt':J.J. ·· 
further order ·of the Directore. · .R.S. 3.3:1-31 •.. · . · . . . 

. . "In h~fr. petftion· of appeal, · app.ellan·t· 'a'ileges x-e·sp.oi'l• 
~ent .• s action wa~ ··eri:oneous. ·in :.th~.t: .. 

·••·· .. • .•· .. • · 1 {a) Tlle f?-\li<ll! a:dqu1,1ed in support of the ·Charges were 
~;nsurt~cient·,:·,t6 establish .gu.11 t. o~ the· alleged charge~ ·. · .· · 

•.... ·. . • . . ••tb) . Aa a lllatter 18.w; t~e contention~ of the Respon-
. (itent··fil'e 'insufficient· to establis'h ~ violation ot· the .Rul«a·s .. and· 
~eg\Uatioris·or.the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control., 
•,; ' 

. t (c) The Respondent misapplied the interpretativ'e c.ase 
law. to .. the .factual situation involved in the instant case,.·ther·eby 
causing .. an erroneous conclusion111 · 

·"Respondent in 1.ts answer denies appellant •s allegations • 

.. . ·."The .. appe~l wt~~~~: heard de novo, p~rsuant to Rule 6 . of 
st·a. te ~egulat~on No Q l.!J" . · . . . . . . . . .· .. · . · · .. 

"Respondent called as Hs w:i.tnE:iss Salvatc;1:r1i J. ijt,zzg;. a:­
looal police officer <P Appellant 1 s witness was Martin· Sheridan. · 
-(her bartender) • 

hQff'tc~x- .Ri~'Z(J. test:tfif3d t·hat .·tor· th~- pas'\j··.:ten.Y~~rs ;·1-ie·. 
ba~ p·~len a. *e,mbe:r. o,f 

0 
tbe Orange f>olice. Department l ·that. the 11;...· 

o~~s~d :Pr~mi.ses- are loc~ted .on t~e. w,e.ste;rly side of ·sc:otland· Road·,.-. · · 
'at;·out 3·5 to 40· fe-et .from ·the nortbw.este:rly corner . of. the inter-- · 
· s·~c·ti·on . .or Scot.land Road arid Cbe.stnut Street; that .on, .. -January· .~ 
·271 1962, ._at· .about l :40 A.M., he '\lla-s on duty on the southwesterly· · 
cc.>1'ner of·. the intersection; that he observed a male (later· id·enti~. · r+ea·. ·~Hf ·John Shilling) walking pas.t him on Scotland Road in· the· . · 

· g_ll'~Qtion· of the .licensed premises .and ente,ring: the sam~l· th$.t: 
. snil+tng had. ~a.de tlle trip to the licensed pr·e.mise.:s:· from his:. . 
. :;resJd:t:t.l}cre loc&ted on the ·weste.r:ty s+de, of S-crntlanc;l Road .. ·about .10,0· . 
t·e$t ·.~out}l. of the lloeM"~d premf$e·s;: that :at:. a.bout, l :45 .l\..M •. ·lie. ·a.p'.""" 
·ae.ryeq Shill.~ng ~merge. frci!n the l:Lcet1s·ed ·premise$· in .p9s,s·es·/s~on ·.of · 
a t>rowri paper ·b~g; that Sbi:L.ling, ~n· ret;racirtg his st'eps to .hiS· 

'":ft~rtJ·~-1 ·~pa$.S,eQ.'..;h:1m· ·~;m the sq.uthvesterly corner. of tl1.e lnte·r~·ection;. · 
th.at 'lle ·twice called to Sl;illing .t:o ~top l ~!lat Sh:l;lling ignored· . 
~is coirunand .and .that he overtoolt Sbtlling .in fro:~t/ :of · tJ.i_s:: home. 

. . . 

. "Off:f..cer Rf.z·zo fµr.ther te·stif'ied .that.· he il'lspected the 
coptents of. the b~g; ·that it contained two quart bot:tie·s. of · 

. Schaere~ be.er;. tha.t the beer wa·s •.very,. very' eol4J: tl).at the pag.· 
\ras •\TE~,ry, v.ery' dry and that he took ·potsses~ion of the beer and 
bag. 

''On cross ex~niina:tion, Officer Ri.zzo ret terated the'· p_e.r.;.. 
tinent parts of .. h!s direct testimony- and· furt~er testified tha.t 
:p_,~ ic·ept ·.the. liee·:Qs.ed premises tmder surveillance from the . time: 
Shilling entered the same ~til he depart~d therefrom; that in 
the interim 11.e · did not s.ee- any other per·son leave the premises·; . · 
that he observed Shilling in his itine:rary from the tavern c·tO. his·· 

: home; .ancl that he had fe.~t the bottles· w! th. h~s bare hands and :-' 
''that ·the' bottles· were cold and dry. .. .J 

"At the. close or the respondent•s, ·case, counsel· fo.r •the·· · 
appellant moved to dismiss the charge o~ the ground tha~ the evi­
dence adduced by the respondent was insufficient to· sustain the· 
charge" . I see no merit in this coriteritiono It is quite. c·lear 
that ·~h~ respondent has· presented sufficient evidence to prove. 
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~ pri~a.·ta9:te. ca~e·. ,·.Cf-•. '~.~s.ex Holding Corp~: v. Ho~k, 1.36 N;J .L •. 
2 ~·&1 ·. :- I · re.co'11itiepg. tha-t . the .mot;ton be denied~ ·· · ·: 

- ' ·~· :· :\ ·~'. ', ... 

. . .•~M,~r:ti~ ~~er~dan; on behalf or· the· 11censee, .'testified · . 
~ ~ll?.~ on J"aJ;J.~:ry· 2·6-'1·- 019621 ·at· al;>o~1J 9·:~0. PeM•, ·he sold· Shilling. · · . 
. the· ;two t;>ottl~s qf. )Jeer·-'· (~xhibit · R-.3 · ~n evidenQe) ·.for· .c>ff •premi_ses 
· ¢<insump~$on;.·'.tha.t ·he· ·put. the \jqttles· in a bag arid ~ndf!d .-the · · 
p~b~age. · tt>. ·S.h~l.lirt.to ·_ that h,e . had: no cohversa tion. with Shi~ling . 
B;s.··.to_:·whep_ µ~.:would·. leave the :··pr~mises; that thereafter he had. 
ser:ved Sh;l.lling thre.e :or f9ur d·rinks; that ·as· Shilli~g. was .. about. · 
to >leave tije·· pr.e:qlises,·. he·. met"'· a friend a.·nd .returned. to -the._ bar· 
a.o.-companied ·.-by.' h~s. companion; t'ha t · he served· ·shilling a .few· more 
drinks and· th~t. Shilling left the premises 'about a quarter ·to ,ten, · · 
quarter after ten,· I think. ' -

. .:- _: .:t~Sheridan· further testified· ·that at about 'orie~thtrty. or -
twenty ··after two:•. t~e following morning, Shilling. retur~ed to the 
lic-ensed p~e_1'lis~s; .that the premises were still qrowded; that. he _ 
~e:rvea_· .Sbilitng -a :·glass 0f beer and· made change for hiJD. ·to pur- -

-c~s~ '·qtgare:ttes; tfiat he mai:l~. no sale oT alcoholic· bev~rag~~. tor 
.epf f.~p:r·eihises ··o:ons·umptiotr· .to ·$.hilling when ·the latter tet~neQ. to.- · 
':tbe PI.'~t,n~s~s ~S:'-~fOf~es~:tdl tb..~t h~. d~d not ltnow· whether··Shfl,Jing .. 
h~q. ·j;9eiii~y~d- ~he·_ 9~·er·; ip· gue~~lon ··;rrqm the .Ptemises ·' ~t-:'the· ·t:tme:: ·(lt 

· .·:t~~. ·:P.#¢~:s~f! l.·(-~·1' .9f2.P P -~··- a.roresa~Q.}J' ~nGl . ~h,at ·he d~d- g.o.~ · sf3.8.. _,, .· 
.Shilling ·-~take .·tn.e:·-'two bottles of beer· with him when· he .left.···the··:· · · 
j>~~m~$es·-~·t.: abtnit. f:4a··the foliowing morning.· ·· · · · · · ·· ... --

. _ · .. .-·'lOn, :c~ross examination She:ridan. testified that' he .has ··. _ .. 
. b~en e·mp~oye:cf':as ·~th~ night bartender by· the' l~censee for·· tfu,'ee · · 

.· year$J" ... ·.~~t a.t :_:the .. -tinie·s ih question, he was the· only bartender 
on:-du~y_;- _that-- _the premi.ses were otherwise unattended; :·that there 
were f'orty ·pa·tr-ons in_ the pr.emises: when Shilling entered _-the·. same 

··.at 9:o.o· r.M .... and returned thereto at about 1;30 the following , · 
inorn~p;g·.~ : . · · · · · · · 

1:. 
.'. r ··> 

. : .... · "-Qtr~·furth,er cros.s ~~amination,· .Sheridan testified that·· .. ,: 
whe·n · Sbil+in,g __ q?-iile bao~ ~·O th~. bar wi tp. his friend,; he had 8.J3-· · . 
sutlieq ·~hat< ·~ti;illing brad qepositeg· the bag containing the"· two: ·. ' . 
pot~.l,:e~· · o.t. b~er .c:>tf a Coat: ra.~~- located :j..n the ;rea~ df the prel)l­
·1sesf ~bat ~/t tbe tiit,le h~ had n9 · kp.owl-edge of the- same; '.tl$.t · . -.­
~114-ll~ng, · pa.q- tµ:ror~ed; :h~m an4 the 1·co-qrt· ~p' ~n Orange' to· thi~'. 
·e~f~~f;· ·. !~ft~.r._ be.-·:{Sb.ili~~g) ·was io-c}ted up_,; ··~nd that· th~ two, ..... 
ppttl~-s .¢-f"_pe(ep i~'f qµestion were ·taken· fro1~r the cooler··1ocat.ed: 
p.e:ti-1nd· the-_ b~r and in the ¢enter thereof~ . · ·- ·. ·. · - _., ·:· · 

"·Ol;I:. r~--direct examination, She·ridan stated- that ·w~en he·. 
·removes bottle·s f:r.otn the cooler, they are. wet •. 

. • - ·.. - ~ • ' ' . J i 

. . ·"The· undisput-ed testimony· of Officer ~izzq is tbilt a:t · 
ab<?Ut 1;4··0 '~.M·.· .oif Janw=i:rY. 27 ~ l.962, .. he_- obse:i;-ved Shilling en~er' 
the pr~m+s:e·s and _five· m+r.utes. la'tf3:r-··$merge "t;herefrom with ~ .. bag . 
¢pn:tatping: tµe· ·two pottle$. of"·.Schaerer· peer;. that he .r~nt ·th~· -
bo_t~:re:s W'itp., ti.+~" bare p~,nq~·· ·a.nd _ t.hat. the. bottles· were_·_ cOld. · : The- : · · .· 

· l?artender:- --tes,~1tied·- th,a t. a·~.· a:bpµt 9 t30 f oM •. on Jaµua+y 26.; _ 19p21 .·· .... · · __ 

.he· d~l:tver-e·d.- ·two· b.ot tles -c:>f peer· to . Shi+l.tng; tl:la~ ·he did. not -- · · 
.·know· when. S~illin~ remov~d_· ~he-: ·peer· from the. premis$s;. ~nd that- · 
~:hilling lJ4d intormecl p.1m: tl}at ·he (Shilli,ng) had lef-~ the ,beer···_ .. 
on :a coi1t :rack- .{ftom··apout 9:45 P.M. ·on January 26.;. 1962 to. l·:.40 ·:· 
the _ f ollowirig mor ni:ng) -~ · _ · · . · · · · 

_ . ns.fgnificantly, Shilling was not produced as· a· ·witness· 
by appel~tant{·nor was his· non-production explained~ ·except _by_. 
argument· that' he~ should· h~ve: be~n produced _by r e~pondent •. 
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n:1, .. ~m:·n,q~ ·:_t~vorably·.imp·r,e~'sed'. :wivh ~~he t_es:ttmonY,>,of. the 
bartender .• ,';'_., On. thE~-~:oa.s·is of the ':e"vfd\~ifoe arid:- the·· inferen(fes -~>:<'':' ..... 

arising rUier~froJn;.;'I'' f1nd as. a tact:;:-~h~t ·ari ·Januar~.: 27·,,,."1962', .. ~ . · 
at a.bout"- ·1::30 A:.M •. :, the. bar-tender sold Shilling the· two quart_ 
bottles of S'chaefer -be·er- for- -off--p~em-1-ses -consumption and-- al- - ._ 
lowed, permit·t.ed· ·and; surr·ered_. the-: ·r·emoval. o.f:1 the· aloohoJ;.fc: __ -be:V\~-­
erages frotn the':'.]~ic-erised- prem.fs·es ~- in .viola ~ion of Rule .l- or· 

_ -State Regtila-t.:LoD:·;·lro. 3s-· •. : - - · · 

"The~:atto~ney for- ~.ppella_nt :h~f{ .. s-u}?~i.tted' a mem~r:an4uai~> .. 
contending,. among (Jther· matte-rs; .. that I: ·should have ruled on .. 
his motion a.t the._ end of the respondent·•s· case. There 1-s- .no· 
merit. to this. contention. This is· an exclus-ive pre.,rog·ative _of. -
the Director.. Se·e._ Rule· .14 of St.ate Regulation· No •. i.s... . -

"Sinc_e it· appe-ars:- that- appella.nt 's· attorney· _ha·s~ pred:i._;­
cated his o:the·-r ~rgument·s tor a reversal of: the local Board:ls­
decision on a :factual pr·einise co.ntrary to my- r·econm1ended: findings .•. 
r find no ·need to answer the other c.ontentf ons s:et· :f'o:rt_h:,· in, :the · · 
memorandum·. - -

' ' -

' 'Afte·r r·eviewing the. ·ev'idence, _ the exhibits· and the: .memo­
. randa· subm:tt·ted ·by the_ ~ttorneys· "for the litigants·,. 1 -c.o·n.e:luci'e, -

. -~hat the~·--aJipeliant has failed- to sustaln the- burden_ or·_ est·a:b:.. .. 
lis~1*1,g ~hat· the' a.crtion: or.· the respondent was_ erroneous (Rule 

_ 6_ or--s-ta.t·e· Regula tlon. No.~. :t:5). r recommend, therefore·,_ that ,_ 
·an order be e·ntered af:firmtng rei:lpondertt •s. a:c:tion. and· d:Lsm-+ssing··· -
the ap1ie-a1:, .. and' f:i~ing- the .. effecttv·e dat_es for suspensi9n im- -

-.'po$·ed by r·es·pondent and stayed pend.ing_ the ent-ry of the· orde:r 
wt.thin. n 

.. No- exceptions t·o· the Hearer .,s .. Report were- _ftl.e.d with, me-. 
within the- t~me>-lfmited: by Rule. -14 of State Re·gulation No-., :15"-., _-

\ .-_.J 

··_.:.' 

-- _ . Having.· "caretUlly ·considered• the- entire recor4 heref'n, __ -_. .: , .'· 
including·~ the: exhibits· anq: the briefs- of the r·espect:ive att9rneY,;s:1, .. - -
I- c·oncw ·in ,the· findings and· oonclus·±.on-s or· t'he· Hea:r"er and .. · adopt·: . -· 
.them· .as· iny conc~usi.ot1s. heretn. 

: Accordingly,, it 1s,- ·on this l'th day· of Oc.to.ber- 1962, .. 

. .ORDERED that the a:ctiori of r·esponderi~ pe and the: s8Jpe 
is: herepy affirmed and· tha.t· the appeal lierein. be· and· the· same­

- ·':Ls h'er·eby: dismi.s·:eed;. and it" is"· further 

.. ORDERED' that. the fiv·e...:d-ay· s·tispension here.tofo.re'. im­
pose·d;"by ·re.-s·pond:ent,. and stayed during- the, pendenoy or· this· - 1· 

appe·al., be restored and· r·einstateo: against Licens~ c·-4 held. by- . 
. ;r-targa:ret·· McCarthy, t/a McCarthy r·s Tavern$_. t'or premis,es .647 . -
Scot·land Road, Orang·e, to c·ommence ~t 2 a.m. Monday, October --_ 
.22-, .. 1962, a.nd. to terminate at. 2 a.me Batur~ay, October 27-, 196.2:.: .-· 

- , • I . .• } . , 

·WILLIAM HOWE- DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

·/·. 

·._:···. : . 
' .. · 
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A~ . APPELLATE ·DECISIONS - OAK IN!.'f-': .INCOHPOHATED v ~ ·ELlZABETH;, 

Oa.lt Inn, .!?corpora ted, 

Appellant., 
•• • .r_ • : • 

L 
·) 

· Ori AppeaT -· 
. . : . '~\ 

r-., CONCLUSIONS ahd· ORDER 
City Co1incil of th~ Oity 
of Elizabeth,-· · 

} 

) 

) . .... : 

Respondent. --~ - - -·- - - -
. Wilentz, Goldman, Spitzer & Sills1 Esqslb, by Warren W. Wilentz, 

. _ -., . _ Esqo, Attorneys for Appe.llant 
John M. Boyle,.- Esqc, Attorney for.Respondent 

BY THE, j)_~·RECTOR :--

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 
' ... • ~ .> -

· · . '/·~-~!Appellant Oak. Inn,. In~orporated, f~iled an applica·ti9_n ·-: 
with the· _l_ocal' ts suing authority (herein respondent) ~or renewal.· ~-1 
of its plenary retail· consumption license for. premises_ locat~d, ~-t 
1023 Magnolia Avenue, ih the City of Elizabeth.. After an investi--._ 
gation. and hearing· on June 26, 1962, respondent, by unanimous · .. , 
actio~ bf- its.members present, adopted the following resolution-
denying app~dlant.•s application: -

- 'WHE-REAS, the City Council, acting as the Municipal Board 
of Aicoholic Beverage Control, has.questioned the advisa­
bilfty·of renewing the Plenary.Retail Consumption License 
No. C-116; Oak Inn, Inc", for premises located at #1023 
Magnoli~ Avenue, for the- license period commencing July 1, 
196~ an~ terltiinating_June 30, 1963, for the reason that the 
licensed premises were c.onducted improperly and in viola.tion 

- of the Rules and Regulations of this Board and of the 'Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the State~of New Jersey, as 
set forth in the attached reports annexed her~to and made a 
part hereof and labelled Exhibits A and Bo; and 

~WHEREAS-,_ the Board, after proper investigation, has carefully 
evaluated the past record of the.licensee and the applic~tion 
for renewal of said license, and it is -·the considered opinion 
of the Board that the licensee is unfit to operate said.li­
censed .premise~ f6r.the reason that.the said licens~d premises 
were conducted improperly and in violation of the Rules and 
Regulations pertin~nt and relating to the ~onduct of the li-
censed premises; and ~ 

-,WHEREAS, it would. be contrary to the best interest of the" 
public heal th, safety,· welfare and morals to appro.ve the 
application for renewal of said licensed premises; now, 
therefrire,_ · 

'BE IT RESOLVED; that the application of Oak Inn, Inc., for·, 
renewal of Plenary Retail Consumption License No. C-116, for 
premises #1023 Magnolia Avenue, for the-ilicense period begin­
ning July 1, 1962 and terminating June ~o, 1963, be and the 
same is hereby denied. ' 

"Appellant thereupon filed a petition of appeal alleging . 
that the action of the responde_nt was erroneous for reasons which 
may be summarized as follows: 

(a) There was no factual basis for such denial; 



BULI.ETIN 1483 

(b) 

(c) 

-It was not given .an· opportun.ity to see certain 
specific complaints upon which the respondent 
:PUrporte~ly based its determirtation; 

_Its act~onwas 'arbitrary capricious and in -
·viol~ ti on o.f (appellant's) Constitutional rights.- '_ 

PAGE 13e 

''Respondent in its answer denied the essential allegations 
of the petition and 'incorporated therein the resolution and a copy 
of police reports reflecting a total of fourteen incidents relating 
to the licensed premises herein which required police -action$ 

"In addition thereto there is attached a record of discip-· 
linary proceedings which were subsequently stipulated and admitted 
into evidence and which indicate the following: (1) on September_ 

- 18-, 195_8, the appellant entered a plea of .!!Q11 vult to violations ·or 
Rule 5 of State Regulation Noo 20 (maintaining a nuisance) and· Rule 
1 of State Regulation Noa 38 (sale in original containers after 
legal hours) which resulted in the suspension of its license for 
rive days _from October 5 to October 10, 1958; (2) the appellant 
pleaded non vult to the charge that it sold alcoholic- beverages 
in original containers after hours, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 38, and on November 13 the local issuing 
authority suspended its _license for twenty days from December 1 
to December 21, 1958. In addition thereto it was Oplaced on pro­
bation' from November 14, 1958~ to January 1, 1959; (3) at a 
hearing before the local issuing authority held on February 25, 
1960, the appellant entered a plea of !!Q!! vu.It to a charge that 
it sold alcoholic beverages after hours in violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulation No. 38, and its license was suspended for 
fifty-five days effective from March 7 to May 1, 1960a 

"Upon the filing of this appeal the Director on June 29, 
1962, entered an order extending the term of the license then.held 
by the appellant pending the determination of this appeal and until 
entry of a further order hereino R.Su 33:1-22e 

"This was an appeal de 11.QYQ and the crucial issue is 
whether the evidence before me justifies .the action of the respond­
ent in refusing to renew appellant's licenseQ Nordco? Inc. v. 
Newark,_ Bulletin 1148, Item 2; Borden Ve Newark, Bulletin 148, 
Item 8; Ritter Ve North Bergen, Bulletin 546, Item 2. The burden 
of proof in all these cases which involve discretionary matters 
where the applicant_ seeks a renewal of the license falls .upon-the 
appellant to show manifest error or that the lo.cal issuing author­
ity abused its dicretiorte Downie v. Somerdale, 44 NeJo Supero 84, 
at 87; -Nordea .. Inca v. State, 43 No.Jo Super. 277, at 287 (1957) •· 

''The only witness called by appellant was Russell Epstein. 
He testified that he ~s the president of the corporate appellant 
and that he visits and supervises the operations of the licen~ed 
premises from 10 a.mo to 5 Porn. dailyo He admits that he never . 
visits the premises at night and, therefore, was unaware of any of 
the incidents which are alleged to have taken place during the 

·evening hours. He further testified that he didn't know about the 
numerous charges contained in the police report and that he first 
learned about them at the time of the hearingo 

"On cross examination he admitted that he told the respond­
ent at the 6riginal hearing that he was not familiar with any of the · 
charges or any of the violations (except one) that had occurred 
during the previous licensing year. His explanation was that; since 
he spends only approximately six or seven hours at the tav·ern, he 
does not know what occurred during the hours that he was not presente 
He further stated that his bartenders never informed him of these 
violations.. However, he did state tha.t his bartender admitted tha~ 
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there were violations but that some of those violations occurred 
outside the pr.emises o Mo·reover, his inf orma ti on is based entirely 
upon what he was told and not ·what he knows of hi.s own M;nowledge. 

"The bartenders were not produced to testify with respect· 
to their knowledge. o:f any .of the violations charged against the.se 

.premises. Nor were any of the members of the local issuing 
authority subpoenaed by appellant.to support its allegation that 
they had acted'. ·capricious·1y or arbitrarily or unreasonably and 
in v.iolation1 of the constitutio:nal rights of the appellant •. 

. "Sergeant .Alfred R. Goegelman, of the Elizabeth Police 
Department, called as a witness on behalf of the respondent, tes­
tified that in his opinion the licensed premises were a Ytrouble 
spot. s Because of the numerous incidents that occurred there and. 
because of complaints of card-playing, congregating and loud noise 
in and about the said premises, the police were instructed to, and 
did, indeed, check these premises three times daily. He stated 
that the police report contained a total of fourteen alleged vio­
lations which occurr·ea during the licensing year from July 1, 
1961 9 through June 30, 1962.., He admitted on cross examination 
that he did not have· any- personal knowledge other than what was 
told to him by other· police officers under his command, and what 
is reflected .on the po~ice reportso 

"It is clear from the evidence presented that the manner 
in which the appellant's licens·ed premises were permitted to be 

·Operated and conduct~d constituted a trouble spot which was detri­
mental and inimical to the best interests of the community. 

"In Conte v. Princeton, Bulletin 139, Item 8, the prin­
ciple was clearly enunciated that a licensee is responsible for 
conditions in and outside _of his licensed premises which are 
caused by patroµs thereof. This principle has been uniformly 
followed to datee Cf & Garcia v. Fair Haven, Bulletin 1149, Item 
1, where the.Director cites Essex Holding Corpo v. Hock, 136 
NoJ.L. 28 (Sup.Ct. 1947) as follows: 

'Although the word "suffern may require a different inter­
pretation in the case of a trespasser, it imposes respon­
sibility ori a licensee, regardless of knowledge, where there 
is a· failure to ·prevent the prohibited conduct by those oc­
cupying the premises with.his authority0 Gustamachio v. 
Brennan, ·128 ConnQ 356; 23 Atlo Repo (2nd) 140.'. 

"The fact that the chief corporate officer of the appellant 
disclaimed personal.knowledge of the incidents which are part of 
the_police recor~ does not absolve the appellant from its liabi~ity 
and its responsibility for the proper conduct of these premis·es. 1 

"It was the clear. obligation of the app.ellant to produce 
the barte11ders or employees who were present during the.evenings· 
on which th~se alleged violations· occurred if it seriously dis­
puted the facts contained therein9 Epstei~, of course, admitted 
that the appellant had pleaded !!Q!! vult to the charges preferred 
against.it .by the iocal issuing authority and had been suspended. 

i' as hereinabove stated. However, in a brief submitted by counsel 
··ror appellant the hearing below was· challenged as ·being unfair 
and thus appellant was vdeprived of due process, v citing Nordco, 
Inc. v. State, supra; Fifth Street Pier Corpe v. City of Hahok~n! 
122.N .. J~ 326, 336-339 (1956), and.7'3.Corpus Juris Secundum, Publ·o 
Administrative Bodies & Procedure, at Seese 131 and 132. 

"Epstein, the president of the appellant corporation, ad­
mitted that he was familiar with the ABC convictlons of the appel­
lR.nt, but not with police reports of incidents at the subject prem-
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ises requiring,··po·iice:· action. He .. testif:ted that he- was ... firs.t· noti.,.. 
fie.d ~ i)f . ~h~se .r~po~ts on.· the. nlghii :. of 'the . :hearing •. · ':' '. ~,~·::.-:~· .· ··~:··::-".· . . . 

·: :· • ' ! ' ' > ' F ,~· ..,_ • • ' • 

tfI't. sh6uld be noted·, that ·.the ·.sub.ject resoiution:;'.!sets'• .forth 
as o·ne ·o:rtl;ie· prim~.ry reasons ·for ~its>·.a:ct:iori ,that. 'tbe: s:a)~(f.lt- ·. 
ce.ns.ed premises we~e. conduct.ed inip~op-e.rly. an~r- in vio;la:ti«~ri · ot ·.the 
Rules and: Regulations . pertinent and.relating to the'·: c-qn~uct. of .. ·. the 

··licensed p:remiSeS!b 9 Annexed to said resolution Was· the list Of 
.conviotibns of. ABC· charges by the appellant (with which he.was 
. familiar),. also· a. list of. relevant polfce _reports relating to :=laid. 

~· premi,s:e~ •. · · · · · .. ··._ ... · , 

.. · .. i·: _. .. -:•'.The decisive answer 'to t·his .conte·ntion is-~ however~· that · . 
. a,ppellarit·rs basic rj_gh.t s ar·e herein safeguarded ana·· forfC?:t t~d ·at · 
the hearing on this appeal de !!QYQ.e Before· this tribunal _·appellant, 

.,has been given full opportunity through. "its counsel to present testi-
, mony .rm_der_._oath, to_. examine and cross examine witnesses~ Shapiro ·· 
.· :t_f; .Long Branch, Bulletin 901, Item. 2;. Sideroff et. als. v. ~ Jersey . 
City and Niebanck, Bulletin 1310, Item l; Rule 6 .of .State Re_grila-_ 
tion Noe 15 •. See also Klein v<J. Townshi of Nort.h Beruen, .1o··N. J. 
Super 1_28- (App ... Div o .1950.; Ben.zoni v~ Depte. of Civj_l. S.ervice, .J.0 .. 
N.J. Stipero 103 (App~Div.o 1950}; ·Qa:~ris, Administrative ··Law· 2~9 (1951). 

"The applicable p:rinci.ples d.isposi t.ive of the: .substantive 
issues ·raised by. the appellant were· enunciated. by'. o.Tustice Oliphant 
in_·,.Z_icherina~ v. Driscoll, 133 .NoJoLc· 586, wherein_ he sai<:l.: 

... JThe qu_estion of a forfeiture of any property ~right· is 
··.hot involved. Ro SI) 33.:1-26. A liquor license is a 

privilegeo A ~enewal license i~ in the same catego~y 

·~\ 

as an original license. There is no inherent right 
\in .a· citizen to sel~ intoxicating ltquor by retail, . 

·. Crowley v. Christensen, 137 U0S., 86, and no pers.on is 
entitl_ed. as a matter of law to a liquor license. 
Bum.ball v. Burnett~ 115 N"J.Le 254; Paul V0 .Gloucester,. 
50 !do 585; Voight v" Board of Excise, 59 Id~ 358; · 
Meehan .v. Excise Commi.ssioners, 73 Ide 382,;. affirmed, . 
75 Id. 5570 No licensee has vested right to the renewal 
of a licenseQ. Whether .an original license should i-ssue 
or a license be renewed r.ests. in the sound discretion 
of the is suing authority. Unless there has been a 'clea.r · . 
·abuse of discretion this ·court should not interfere with · 
the actions of the constituted authorities$ Allen Ve 
City of Paterson, 98 Ide 661; Fornarotto Vo Public 
Utility Commissioners, 105 Id~ 28. We find no such 
abuse. The liquor business is one that must be care- . · 

. 'fully supervised and it should be conduc'ted by . . 
reputable people in a reputable mannere .The common 
interest·of ·the general public should .be the· guide· 
po~:t in the issuing anQ. renewing of, licenses.: ~ .. · 

• • : • • 1 1 I • 

See Freddie •s. ·Blue .Room, Inc o v. Elizabeth, Bulletin 1422,·. Item 1 • 
. " 

i, "The worthines·s of persons applying .for· a lic·ense or for 
a renewal of a license is a matter which resides within the sound 
discretion of the issuing authority@ · It is proper for ~he lodal 
issuing authority, in passing upon applicati,ons for renewal of.. . 
'liquor lic~nses, to take into account.not only conduct of licensee 
but also conditions not attributable to its conduct which render a 
continuance of a tavern in a particular location against public 
interes~. "Nordco, Ince v. State, supra. ·Where, as _here, the .ap­
plicant has been.thrice penalized fo~ violations of the Alcqholic 
Bev.er.age Law, ·and .where it appear~ as a fact. that the police were 
summoned on·' fourteen occasions during the licensing year to the 
appellant's premises for trouble which occurred both within! and 
without the premises~ the evidence-would thus indicate that, in 
the language of the operative Resolution, 0***the licensee is 
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·Unfit·to operate said licensed premises for the.·reason that· the 
said· licensed premises were conducted improperly·and in violation 
of. the. Rules and Regulation~***·' ·Thus it would· be sufftcient to. 
warrant· the denial of the renewal· of· the license·. Zichernian v. . 
Driscoll_;' supra; Haino.·.v o Newark~ Bulletin 35·2, Item. 4;. N·. J.S.A• .• 
33:1-19; 33:1-24; 33:1-26; .33il-35; 3):1-JSa Nakrosis v. Harrisortl.·· 
Bulletin 8~5 .. t Item 3_. · · 

. _ . 0There ·is not a· scinttlla of evidence to indicate any· ... ·: ·. • · 
improper motivation on the·part' of the authorities in the. a .. ction ... 
thus taken, and there appears· to be substantial evidence to sup~ . : .. 

,, port. its de~erminaticm herein •. 27'9 Club, Inc. v. Newark;' Bu1letin:.: 
···lJ.-05 ,-· Item · 2; Hornauer· v •.. Div is ion of Alcoholic Beverage Cont·rol.;·- . . i 

40 N.J. Super. 501 .(19-56); Paul v .• · Brass Rail Liquors; 31 .N •. J.: · ... :·. '· ··· 
Super. 211, ·106 Atlo .. 2nd.· 307. · · · · · · · · · 

ttMy careful consider~ti~n of' all of the evid0nce presented:, 
exhibit~ and the briefs submitted by ·counsel herei.n lead·-· me.. to .the .· 
inescapable conviction that th.a respondent exercised its· d:tser.e'!-· . 

. tion reasonably, circumspectly and in· the best interest· :of ·~he· 
community in refusing· to renew the appell'ant rs· license fo.r ... , .the· 
current 1icensing period.·. ·· 

"Accordingly, it is recommended t~at the respondent's ,, , .... 
action in denying appellant's appl.ication for. the ··ren~wal:-<>f ·the· .. · 
.app,ellant 's license oe ·affirmed and the appeal he-rein be dismi~·sed •. '' 

·Pursuant to RUle 14 ·of State Regulation ·No. 15,.-. e:X:eeptio;ns · 
to the Hearer 's Report and argument thereto were filed· wt th. me .. by ·. · 
the attorneys for .appellant. · 

Having c~refUlly considered the record herein~ inc).udj.ng ... , ::· ..... · 
the memoranda of counsel, the exhibits, the Hearer •s. Report and. .· . 
the. exceptions and wrf.t,ten arguments thereto, I concur. in .. the : · ·. : · ·· 
conclusio;ns of the Hearer and ·adopt· them as my conclusions·: herei~• 

Aricbrdingly, it· is, on this 16th ~ay of October 1962, 

.ORDERED th~t the •action or respoll:dent be and the same ·1s·· . 
. hereby affirmed, and that the appeal herein be and th~ sa~e is 
her~by disfuissed •. 

. ;· · ... 
: ·WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS.· 

~ . DIRECTOR·. . 

.. 

5.·.. STATE LICENSES NEW· Al>PLICATIONS· FILED.·7 

. . : ' 

·~ ' .. : .. Alfre·d Maiolino, t/a Frank Bocc.a.nera Beverage Service 
· · 14 Mitchell· Street, We·st Orange;· N. ·J" . , . . ·. . ... 

: ·Application filed November .19, 1962 for pers~n-to-·person. trans'fer ·. · 
. Of State Beverage Distr~butor' s License SBD-62. from Ma.rguerite ...... 

. Boccanera, Executrix of tpe Estate of Frank Boccan.era~ 

Eastern Brewing Cbrp6ration .. 
334· North Washington Street .. · 
Hammonton;·- N. ·J. ' · · · , .... ·. · 
Appl~catiQn ·r11~d November 19; 1962 -for Limited Wholes.&.le Lic,rise(: .,_ .. 

_,· .. · .· 


